

**BEFORE THE
FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION**

Docket No. 22-07

ACME FREIGHT SERVICES CORP.,

Complainant,

v.

TOTAL TERMINALS INTERNATIONAL, LLC,

Respondent.

**RESPONDENT TOTAL TERMINALS INTERNATIONAL, LLC's
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS
MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
INTRODUCTION.....	5
I. The complaint does not allege facts showing that TTI is the proximate cause of ACME’s alleged injuries.	6
II. ACME does not allege facts showing that any challenged acts occur on a normal, customary, and continuous basis.	11
III. Had TTI collected demurrage form ACME, the charges would have been reasonable.	12
IV. ACME cannot amend its complaint to state a claim against TTI.	14
CONCLUSION.....	15
VERIFICATION PURSUANT TO 46 CFR § 502.6.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	5, 10, 15
<i>Bank of Am. Corp. v. City of Miami</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1296 (2017).....	7
<i>Farah v. Esquire Mag.</i> , 736 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>Firestone v. Firestone</i> , 76 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>Free Time & Demurrage Charges at N.Y.</i> (“NYI”), 3 U.S.M.C. 89 (FMC 1948).....	12
<i>Hapag-Lloyd, A.G. and Hapag-Lloyd (Am.) LLC— Possible Violations of 46 U.S.C. § 41102(c)</i> , No. 21-09 (FMC Apr. 22, 2022).....	13
<i>Hemi Grp., LLC v. City of New York</i> , 559 U.S. 1 (2010).....	7
<i>Jarrell v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 753 F.2d 1088 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	14
<i>MAVL Cap. Inc. v. Marine Transp. Logistics, Inc.</i> , No. 16-16 (FMC Sept. 29, 2021).....	11
<i>Ocean Network Express Pte., LTD. and Ocean Network Express (N. Am.) Inc.—Possible Violations of 46 U.S.C. § 41102(c)</i> , No. 21-17 (FMC Feb. 23, 2022).....	11
<i>Pirelli Armstrong Tire Corp. Retiree Med. Benefits Tr. v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 631 F.3d 436 (7th Cir. 2011).....	8

<i>TCW, Inc. v. Evergreen Shipping Agency (Am.) Corp., & Evergreen Line Joint Service Agreement, No. 1966(I), 2021 WL 794708, 2021 FMC LEXIS 233 (Feb. 19, 2021)</i>	11, 13
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd., 551 U.S. 308 (2007)</i>	9
<i>Wolf v. Fauquier Cnty. Bd. of Supervisors, 555 F.3d 311 (4th Cir. 2009)</i>	7
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a).....	14
Regulations	
<i>Interpretive Rule on Demurrage and Detention Under the Shipping Act, 85 Fed. Reg. 29,638 (May 18, 2020)</i>	7
